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ABSTRACT

THE RECOVERY METHODS EFFECT ON BLOOD LACTATES FOLLOWING

100 METERS MALE SPRINTER TRAINING IN SMK PUTERA, KELANTAN

The aims of this study is to determine the recovery methods effect on blood lactates
following 100 meters (100 m) male sprinter training in SMK PUTERA, Kelantan.
The recovery methods tested consist of 10 minutes (min) of active cool down, 10 min
of cold bath (10 to 15 °C), and also 10 min of contrast bath (cold: 7.22 to 22 °C; hot:
26.67 to 45 °C) recovery method. For every recovery session, blood lactates level
will be taken pre and post to recovery session in order to gain the rate of reduction
that occurs. Nine (n=9) 100 m male sprinters from SMK PUTERA, Kelantan were
recruited by using purposive sampling technique. It is hypothesized that there is no
different between blood lactates rate of reduction between all three recovery methods
used. The result meanwhile showed that there was a significant different between the
recovery methods effect on male SMK PUTERA sprinters in Kelantan. In
conclusion, contrast bath have the highest rate of reduction of blood lactates
compared to cold bath while active cool down shows a rate of addition in blood
lactates level.

Keywords — 100 meters sprinter, recovery methods, active cool down, blood lactates,
cold bath, and contrast bath.

xiii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
DECLARATION

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT
CHAPTER

1

INTRODUCTION
1.1  BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY
12  PROBLEM STATEMENT
1.3 RESEARCH OBJECTIVE
1.4  HYPOTHESIS OF THE STUDY
1.4.1 Hypothesis Null (Ho)
1.5 OPERATIONAL TERMS
1.5.1 100 m sprint
1.5.2 Sprinting
1.5.3 Training
1.5.4 Secondary school male students
1.5.5 Blood lactate

Page

i-iii
iv-vii
viii

ix

Xi-xii

Xiii

1-5
5-6

00 00 N NN NN S



1.5.6 Recovery methods
1.5.6.1 Active cool down
1.5.6.2 Cold Bath
1.5.6.3 Contrast bath
1.5.7 Washout period
1.6  LIMITATION OF THE STUDY
1.7 DELIMITATION OF THE STUDY
1.8  ASSUMPTION OF THE STUDY
1.9  SIGNIFICANT OF THE STUDY
LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 INTRODUCTION
2.2 INTENSITY OF 100 METERS SPRINT
23  ENERGY SYSTEM FOR 100 METERS SPRINT
24 COMMON INJURY FOR 100 METERS SPRINT
2.5 RECOVERY METHODS FOR 100 METERS
SPRINT
2.5.1 Active cool down
2.5.2 Cold bath
2.5.3 Contrast bath
2.6 BLOOD LACTATE AS AN INDICATOR OF
RATE OF INJURY FOR 100 METERS SPRINT
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 INTRODUCTION
3.2 STUDY DESIGN
3.3  SUBIJECT SELECTIONS

O O OV 0 o

10
11
11-12

13
13
14
14-15
16

17

18-19
19-20
20-21

21-22

23
23
23-24
24-26



