#### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

## THE RECOVERY METHODS EFFECT ON BLOOD LACTATES FOLLOWING 100 METERS MALE SPRINTER TRAINING IN SMK PUTERA, KELANTAN

# By FARIZA SYAFIQAH BINTI MOHAMAD

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

**Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation** 

January 2016

#### **DECLARATIONS**

#### **BACHELOR OF SPORTS SCIENCE**

#### FACULTY OF SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION

#### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

I, Fariza Syafiqah Binti Mohamad (I/C Number: 930731065424). Hereby declare that:

This work has not previously been accepted in substances of any degree, locally or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for any other degrees.

This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated, I absolve Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) and Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation from any blames as result of my work.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguishes by quotations marks and sources of information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature	:(FARIZA SYAFIQAH BINTI MOHAMAD			
UiTM ID	:2013122529			
Date	: 28.01.2016			

#### **ABSTRACT**

THE RECOVERY METHODS EFFECT ON BLOOD LACTATES FOLLOWING
100 METERS MALE SPRINTER TRAINING IN SMK PUTERA, KELANTAN

The aims of this study is to determine the recovery methods effect on blood lactates following 100 meters (100 m) male sprinter training in SMK PUTERA, Kelantan. The recovery methods tested consist of 10 minutes (min) of active cool down, 10 min of cold bath (10 to 15 °C), and also 10 min of contrast bath (cold: 7.22 to 22 °C; hot: 26.67 to 45 °C) recovery method. For every recovery session, blood lactates level will be taken pre and post to recovery session in order to gain the rate of reduction that occurs. Nine (n=9) 100 m male sprinters from SMK PUTERA, Kelantan were recruited by using purposive sampling technique. It is hypothesized that there is no different between blood lactates rate of reduction between all three recovery methods used. The result meanwhile showed that there was a significant different between the recovery methods effect on male SMK PUTERA sprinters in Kelantan. In conclusion, contrast bath have the highest rate of reduction of blood lactates compared to cold bath while active cool down shows a rate of addition in blood lactates level.

Keywords - 100 meters sprinter, recovery methods, active cool down, blood lactates, cold bath, and contrast bath.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

				Page		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS						
TABLE OF CONTENTS						
DECLARA	TION			viii		
LIST OF TABLES						
LIST OF F	IGURE	S		x		
LIST OF A	BBREV	/IATIO	NS	xi-xii		
ABSTRAC	T			xiii		
CHAPTER						
1	1 INTRODUCTION			1		
	1.1	BACK	GROUND OF THE STUDY	1-5		
	1.2	PROE	BLEM STATEMENT	5-6		
	1.3	RESE	ARCH OBJECTIVE	6		
	1.4	HYPO	OTHESIS OF THE STUDY	6		
		1.4.1	Hypothesis Null (Ho)	6		
	1.5	OPER	ATIONAL TERMS	7		
		1.5.1	100 m sprint	7		
		1.5.2	Sprinting	7		
		1.5.3	Training	7		
		1.5.4	Secondary school male students	8		
		155	Blood lactate	Q		

		1.5.6	Recovery methods	8		
			1.5.6.1 Active cool down	8		
			1.5.6.2 Cold Bath	9		
			1.5.6.3 Contrast bath	9		
		1.5.7	Washout period	9		
	1.6	LIMIT	TATION OF THE STUDY	10		
	1.7	DELIMITATION OF THE STUDY				
	1.8	ASSUMPTION OF THE STUDY				
	1.9	SIGNI	FICANT OF THE STUDY	11-12		
2	LITE	RATURE REVIEW				
	2.1	INTRO	ODUCTION	13		
	2.2	INTENSITY OF 100 METERS SPRINT				
	2.3	ENERGY SYSTEM FOR 100 METERS SPRINT				
	2.4	COMMON INJURY FOR 100 METERS SPRINT				
	2.5	RECOVERY METHODS FOR 100 METERS				
		SPRIN	ŊŢ	17		
		2.5.1	Active cool down	18-19		
		2.5.2	Cold bath	19-20		
		2.5.3	Contrast bath	20-21		
	2.6	BLOOD LACTATE AS AN INDICATOR OF				
		RATE	OF INJURY FOR 100 METERS SPRINT	21-22		
3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY					
	3.1	INTRO	ODUCTION	23		
	3.2	STUD	Y DESIGN	23-24		
	2 2	CIIDII	PCT SEI ECTIONS	24.26		